28

Pursuant to Rule 7.1 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Rule 7.1-1 of the Local Rules, the undersigned, counsel of record for Defendant Warner/Chappell Music, Inc., certifies that the following listed persons, associations of persons, firms, partnerships, corporations (including parent corporations) or other entities may have a pecuniary interest in the outcome of this case. These representations are made to enable the Court to evaluate possible disqualification or recusal:

- 1. Defendant Warner/Chappell Music, Inc., is a wholly owned subsidiary of WMG Acquisition Corp., which is a wholly owned subsidiary of WMG Holdings Corp., a wholly owned subsidiary of Warner Music Group Corp., a wholly owned subsidiary of AI Entertainment Holdings LLC (formerly known as Airplanes Music LLC), an affiliate of Access Industries, Inc., which is an entity indirectly controlled by Mr. Len Blavatnik. No publicly traded corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of Warner/Chappell Music, Inc.
- 2. Summy-Birchard Music, Inc., is a defendant in a related action, Case No. CV 13-05164-GHK (MRWx) (Majar v. Warner/Chappell Music, Inc. and Summy-Birchard, Inc.). Summy-Birchard Music, Inc., is a wholly owned subsidiary of Warner/Chappell Music, Inc. No publicly traded corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of Summy-Birchard Music, Inc.

Dated: August 29, 2013

Respectfully submitted,
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

By: /s/ Kelly M. Klaus

Attorneys for Defendant Warner/Chappell Music, Inc.

## **DECLARATION OF SERVICE**

1. That declarant is and was, at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States and a resident of the City and County of San Francisco, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to or interested in the within action; that declarant's

business address is 560 Mission Street, San Francisco, California 94105.

I, Sandra Chao, the undersigned, declare:

2. That on August 29, 2013, declarant served the CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES OF DEFENDANT WARNER/CHAPPELL MUSIC, INC. via the CM/ECF System to the parties who are registered participants of the CM/ECF System.

3. That there is regular communication between the parties.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 29th day of August 2013, at San Francisco, California.

SANDRA CHAO